

No. 14-1088

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee,

v.

FRANK PEAKE,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO  
(JUDGE DANIEL R. DOMINGUEZ)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BRENT SNYDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

CRAIG Y. LEE  
*Attorney*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
SHANA M. WALLACE  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 353-0093

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. The shipping companies form a conspiracy that comprehensively fixes the price of freight services .....	3
2. Peake joins the conspiracy and takes a leadership role .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. A valid warrant expressly authorized the search and seizure of relevant electronic documents from laptops and Blackberries .....	16
A. Standard of review .....	17
B. The government complied with the warrant when it copied electronic documents from Peake’s laptop and Blackberry .....	17
C. The good-faith exception provides an alternative basis to affirm .....	23
II. The impaneled jury was impartial and not unfairly biased by evidence and argument about the conspiracy’s effect.....	24
A. Standard of review .....	26
B. Peake was not entitled to a venue transfer.....	27
C. Evidence about the conspiracy’s effects was relevant and did not unfairly prejudice defendant or bias the jury .....	30
III. Puerto Rico is a state for Sherman Act Section 1 purposes.....	43
A. Standard of review .....	43

B. Under Circuit precedent, Puerto Rico is a state for purposes of the Sherman Act’s interstate commerce element .....	44
IV. The jury instructions accurately reflected Peake’s legal theory of defense and did not need to parrot his factual contentions.....	46
A. Standard of review .....	47
B. The legal instructions Peake proposed were adequately incorporated into the charge.....	48
C. Peake was not entitled to a judicial narrative of his interpretation of the evidence or his closing argument .....	50
V. An instruction to continue deliberating does not require a new trial .....	53
A. Standard of review .....	54
B. Instructions to continue deliberations do not require balancing language .....	56
VI. Peake’s affected commerce sentencing enhancement was well-supported by the trial record.....	64
A. Standard of review .....	65
B. All categories of contested commerce were affected by the conspiracy and attributable to Peake.....	65
1. Commerce was properly attributed to Peake from 2003 when he joined the conspiracy .....	67
2. All categories of Sea Star’s commerce were affected .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	56, 61
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican American Insurance Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	45
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Conty-Pérez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Cordova &amp; Simonpietri Insurance Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	44, 45
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	36
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	32
<i>Estrada v. Scribner</i> , 512 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Forrestal v. Magendantz</i> , 848 F.2d 303 (1st Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998).....	63
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	62
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	33, 38
<i>R.W. International Corp. v. Welch Food, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 478 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....	55, 56, 64
<i>Rubert-Torres v. Hospital San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 670 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	47, 51, 52

*United States v. Andreas*, 216 F.3d 645  
 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 65, 66, 67, 72

*United States v. Angiulo*, 485 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1973) ..... 53, 56, 59, 60

*United States v. Ayala-Garcia*, 574 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 26, 40

*United States v. Barham*, 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 51

*United States v. Brooks*, 145 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 26

*United States v. Brunette*, 256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 23

*United States v. Cannon*, 589 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 65, 73

*United States v. Cruz-Rivera*, 357 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 43

*United States v. Doe*, 61 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 23

*United States v. Dunning*, 312 F.3d 528 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 17

*United States v. Echevarria-Rios*, 746 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 23

*United States v. Figueroa-Encarnacion*,  
 343 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 53, 60, 61, 62

*United States v. Gantias*, 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*United States v. Giordano*, 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 66, 67

*United States v. Greer*, 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 29

*United States v. Hayter Oil Co.*, 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 66

*United States v. Hernandez*, 105 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 63

*United States v. Hernandez-Albino*,  
 177 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 23

*United States v. Mack*, 159 F.3d 208 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 53

*United States v. McGill*, 953 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 47, 48

*United States v. McIntosh*, 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 54, 55

*United States v. MMR Corp.*, 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 34

*United States v. Mooney*, 315 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 26, 39, 41

*United States v. Newton*, 891 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 51

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 39

*United States v. Paniagua-Ramos*,  
135 F.3d 193 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 59, 60

*United States v. Passos-Paternina*,  
918 F.2d 979 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 50, 52

*United States v. Polichemi*, 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 29

*United States v. Quiles-Olivo*, 684 F.3d 177  
(1st Cir. 2012)..... 26, 27, 28, 29

*United States v. Rayborn*, 312 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 44

*United States v. Richards*, 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 24

*United States v. Rosario-Peralta*,  
199 F.3d 552 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 52

*United States v. Sepulveda*, 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 42, 55

*United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.*,  
195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 66, 68, 72

*United States v. Smith*, 635 F.2d 716 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 63

*United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.*, 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 34

*United States v. Torres*, 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.*, 273 U.S. 392 (1927) ..... 34

*United States v. Turner*, 684 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 43

*United States v. Vanvliet*, 542 F.3d 259 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 63

*United States v. Wihbey*, 75 F.3d 761 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 27

*United States v. Wurie*, 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*United States v. Zannino*, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 54

*Whitehead v. Food Max of Mississippi, Inc.*,  
163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 40

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 43

28 U.S.C. § 2281 ..... 45

48 U.S.C. § 734 ..... 44

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

21..... 27

30(d) ..... 43

41..... 21

52(b) ..... 43

Federal Rules of Evidence:

402..... 32

403..... 26, 32, 33

## MISCELLANEOUS

Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the First Circuit (2008):	
§ 3.02 .....	49
§ 6.06 .....	56
<i>Sedona Conference Glossary: E-Discovery &amp; Digital Information Management 23, 27</i> (Sherry B. Harris et al. eds., 3d ed. 2010) .....	20
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.3.....	68
§ 2R1.1.....	65, 66
§ 3B1.1.....	66
